2686 Highway 92 - 0skaloosa, IA 92571
phone: 641.673.0468 - fax: 641.673.4168

2009-2018 Dodge 1500
Rear Goil Replacement
Install Instructions

3

R
i 3

Version 1.2

KLM50800



1. Place the truck on a level concrete surface. Measure the height of the rear of the
truck from the bottom of the hitch to the ground. Record the measurement here

. This measurement will be used to set the ride height once the install is
complete.

2. Place a floor jack under the rear axle. Raise the truck up so that the rear wheels
can be removed. Place a jack stand under the frame on each side just in front of the
four link mounts. Remove the rear wheels and remove the plastic splash shield.

k.

3. Remove the lower shock bolt and disconnect the shock. Lower the axle down until
the brake lines are tight. The coils should be loose enough to pull out by hand. Next
remove the rubber bump stops. Also remove the plastic mounting tab that holds the
wiring for the wheel sensor from the axle.

4. Locate the upper bag mount (Part # 50117) It installs in the upper spring coil bucket.
It mounts with the tabs on the outside. Locate the 4-1/2” disk (Part #50788) with the
1/2” hole in it. Place it on top of the spring bucket. Use the 1/2” lock washer and nut to
fasten in place. Torque to 65 ft/lbs.




5. Locate the lower air bag mounts (Part #50801-DS and 50802-PS) and 5323 Air Bag
(Part #80012-5323). Locate the 1/2” x 4” bolt, lock washer and nut. Snug the air bag to
the mounting bracket. Make sure to look at the orientation of the upper bag mounting
holes. Make sure to rotate the air bags so that the studs on top of the bag line up with
the holes on the upper bag mount. Now you can torque the 1/2” bolt to 30 ft/lbs




6. Set the Lower Air Bag Mounts on top of the axle They fasten to the axle with the 3/8”
x 1-1/2”, bolts (and Spacer Part# 50789), 3/8” x 1” bolt and and 1/2” x 1-1/2” bolts. The
3/8” x 17 and 1/2” x1-1/2” use the tab nuts, being that there is no way to get a wrench
on the nuts.

Use the upper hole to relocate Spacer 3/8” x 1-1/2”
the plastic sensor ,

3/8” x1” bolt
uses tab nut
on back side

1/2” x 1-1/2”
bolt uses tab
nut on bottom

7. Torque the 3/8” bolts to 40 ft/lbs and the 1/2” nuts to 65 ft/Ibs.

8. Install the plastic tab on the sensor wiring harness to the top hole in the lower air
bag mounting bracket.



9. Fasten the top of the air bag to the upper bag mount with the 1/2” and 3/4” lock
washer and nuts. Insert the 90° fitting in the top of the bag and tighten.




The following instructions are only used if the Kelderman automatic leveling kit is
purchased.

1.

Locate the sensor mounts. There is a right and left side. Hold the sensor mount up
to the forward box mount. Hold the mount up so that it is flush with the bottom of
the mount. Use a paint marker and mark the holes on the box mount. Use 5/16”
drill bit to drill the holes. Fasten the sensor mounts to the box mount with the 1/4” x
1” bolts, lock washers and nuts.

. Locate the sensors. They fasten to the sensor mounts with the 1/4” x 1” bolts. Use

the rear set of holes. Locate the sensor link mounting collar. It goes about 4” from
the end of the upper trailing arm where the bushing is welded to the trailing arm.
Locate the linkage arm and connect the sensor to the collar.

Locate the air tank. There are (2) styles of air tanks. The one gallon tank mounts on
the inside of the drivers side frame rail. The three gallon tank mounts up behind the
front bumper. Use the supplied hardware to mount the air tank

Locate the compressor box. The box mounts in the inside of the drivers side frame
rail. Use the clamp brackets and supplied 3/8” bolts to attach the compressor box.

Wiring Instructions for Compressor Box

12 gauge red wire battery positive
16 gauge red wire battery positive
12 gauge black wire battery ground
16 gauge orange acc (switched key)

+ Sensor wires go sensor one drivers side and sensor two passenger side

*

Calibration

¢ The air bag should run around 7-1/2” to 8” for the smoothest ride.









KB HIWE0)

LA0 L 133HS | =

MERIETLIEL Avd

| 00805~ WXk 1wl

Ava

OB I

HR Add

a2ty SBE00 005 L BLOT- SO0 | 750 0

[may) pabem MI0U5 IUBUSBIOIENE 19D o S

ANDEY 3IE 45 1LYV

T S yh:nﬁﬁu_.._ ZIL ._ T —— ",..}._ v

z Ih- 94D - E/ -1 ¥ 0T-Zf | - o9 ¥eH LO0E iT
z 14 - 94D - T X 0E-I0 1 - 4og xeH LIOZ I 3T
z 1-53D - ¥ XEL-T/L - Hog el FTOT | 5T
z 4 - GHD - .| X FE-E0E - 408 ey LIZZI ¥
z A -BHD - T/ 1| ¥ PE-A/E - 108 £1TZ o
El T - .8I% - 550 J3UsDM 101 TO0E | i
7 T -.Z/| - 550 J5USDM 101 FOOE | 1T
r IA - B/ - 395 JBUsDm JoY FIOE [iF4
z A - F/E - 395 IBUSOM JOoY ST | 6l
r A - /| - 1BusT 320 s [ 2l
z A - F/E - 38D 300 Jidg FSUE | il
¥ Th - §9 - PT-BIT - 10 207 Do) ZTIE 1
¥ Ih - 89D - 0T Z/| - I0M 320 doy FZIE g1
[ I-549D-ELT/1 - NN X9Y ¥rIEL rl
z 7545 - 01-F/E - INK X3Y FFIE| £l
A 1SS0 A 007 Yoo -owsg | FLEE zl
W MOEVH
1 punow 1osuag - ob 9| - sjo)g FEL05 Ll
[ Asd 7| - 1ooL el al
[ Aay 8fE - 0oL ST105 &
I puncy Bog Emo [50) - JuswpiEm 0106 g
I qunoyy Bog semo (5d] - JUsLpEs, IE106 £
1 junoyy Bog Jeddn (5] - juswpEm ZE105 ?
1 JEjonug o5uss - 0By - Si0)g EEL0S g
z 1800d5 2/ |¥ FEL05 ¥
I junow Bog seddn (5d] - JuswpiEm LLL0S z
7 [moods Bunsng - oL ZT01 L - OVSTR0F X 00500 - 380|  88405 z
z €S Sunysaly - Bog oy £LES-T1009 1
AECE]
“ALD) HOILIH D530 43TV 1% d] oM wall




Aepy g
1 Jossaadwod 5§

—J

1no

NI|
pious|os

ANNOYS™S

asn4 Aejay
| Jossaidwo)
dwy € (z4)

asn4 13
dwy g1 (1)

negAczL ﬂ

(9p1S>07) dop.
101D3UU0)) JOSUS, asn4 (urep)

DUMP (GND)
DUMP (12V)

HEATER+

n
L aeivon |
NOI
uonng @
NO 440

weibolid

19A1Q Iy Yyum weabel(
bulipn 8 buiquinid 21U0113|3

Pums
123|9 UONISOd



